service contracts with the members of its
Management Board. In addition to fixed
salary components, which are paid in twelve
identical monthly instalments, the members
of the Management Board receive a bonus
in form of a variable remuneration and
are granted phantom shares as a long-term
remuneration (Long-term Component I),

which may be exercised after a waiting
period of three years in the three years fol-
lowing such waiting period. The members
of the Management Board receive another
long-term remuneration component in the
form of an entitlement to exercise allocated
phantom shares (Long-term Component II).
This entitlement is allocated in four equal
amounts to the year of the granting of
phantom shares and the three following
years. A prerequisite for the entitlement is
that the employment contract has not been
terminated by the relevant Board member
as at the exercise date.

The basis for this variable remuneration
component is a target system, largely based
on net income (of the Group) as reported
under International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS), as well as qualitative and
quantitative targets, which are re-defined
annually.

(81) Remuneration report

1 Jan-31 Dec 2007 1 Jan-31 Dec 2006
€ €

Fixed remuneration 1,520,000.00 1,520,000.00

Variable remuneration / bonus 2,145,000.00 2,145,000.00

Other remuneration 376,120.70 99,948.19

Total 4,041,120.70 3,764,948.19

210

Year Fixed remuneration (€) Cash bonus (€) Other (€) 1) Total (€)

Dr. Wolf Schumacher 2007 500,000.00 900,000.00 44,493.93 1,444,493.93

2006 500,000.00 900,000.00 24,144.03 1,424,144.03

Norbert Kickum 2007 300,000.00 435,000.00 238,287.73 973,287.73

2006 300,000.00 435,000.00 22,036.35 757,036.35

Hermann J. Merkens 2007 420,000.00 375,000.00 53,163.31 848,163.31

2006 420,000.00 375,000.00 31,753.05 826,753.05

Thomas Ortmanns 2007 300,000.00 435,000.00 40,175.73 775,175.73

2006 300,000.00 435,000.00 22,014.76 757,014.76

Total 2007 4,041,120.70

2006 3,764,948.19

1) Other remuneration includes payments (in particular for company cars) in the amount of € 53,772.86 (2006: € 54,429.13) as well as benefits related to social
security contributions totalling € 43,084.32 (2006: € 45,519.06). Figures for 2007 also include payments for theoretical dividends on phantom shares.

2) This amount includes a payment of € 195,532.96 that was paid upon the exercise of a part of the phantom shares.
3) This corresponds to a value of phantom shares that will be translated into phantom shares at the award date in accordance with the regulations of the plans for